ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: McDonald's FILE # 18-106-569
APPLICANT: McDonalds USA LLC HEARING DATE: October 11, 2018
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit
LOCATION: 1841 Suburban Ave, between White Bear Avenue and Burns Avenue

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 352922330008, REGISTERED LAND SURVEY 276 SUBJ TO RDS &
ESMTS; E 150 FT OF TRACT B

PLANNING DISTRICT: 1 PRESENT ZONING: T2

ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.202(b); §61.501; §61.502; §61.503(d); §61.601; §63.207(c);
§65.513; §65.616; §66.331; §66.341

STAFF REPORT DATE: October 2, 2018 BY: Bill Dermody
DATE RECEIVED: September 20, 2018 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: November 19, 2018

A.  PURPOSE: Conditional use permit (CUP) for a fast food restaurant with accessory drive-thru
service, with modification to allow a 3rd service window (2 permitted). CUP to exceed the
maximum allowed parking spaces (45 max. allowed, 75 proposed). Variances for floor area ratio
(FAR) (0.3 - 2.0 permitted, 0.108 proposed), front yard setback variance (10' max. allowed, 54.5'
proposed), and front yard parking (not permitted).

B. PARCEL SIZE: 1.27 acres
EXISTING LAND USE: Fast food restaurant with drive-through

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: Fast food restaurant with drive-through to the west (T2), vacant
land and vacant commercial building to the east (T2), Interstate 94 to the north, and a Ramsey
County pond to the south across Suburban Avenue.

E.  ZONING CODE CITATION: §61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances
when related to permits; §61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all conditional
uses; §61.502 authorizes the planning commission to modify any or all special conditions after
making specified findings; §61.503(d) requires a new conditional use permit if a building
containing a conditional use is torn down and a new building is constructed; §63.207(c)
establishes a conditional use permit requirement to exceed the maximum off-street parking
provision; §61.601 establishes required findings for variances; §65.513 establishes standards
and conditions for drive-throughs; §65.616 establishes standards and conditions for fast food
restaurants; §66.331 provides maximum building setbacks in the T2 district; §66.341 requires
surface parking to be in the rear or side yard.

F. PARKING: Zoning Code §63.207 requires a minimum of 15 parking spaces for the proposed
6,013 square foot building. The application materials incorrectly present the minimum as 16
spaces, perhaps due to a failure to round down as directed by §63.206. §63.207(c) establishes
a maximum of 200% more than the minimum, which calculates to 45 parking spaces for this use.

G. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The site was rezoned to T2 Traditional Neighborhood from B2
Community Business in 2015 as part of a larger zoning study prompted by the Gold Line BRT
Station Area Plans. (A Gold Line BRT station is planned north of 1-94, with BRT service
potentially commencing in 2024.) The site and neighboring properties along Suburban Avenue
were zoned ES Expressway Service in 1975 as part of a citywide rezoning, and were later
rezoned to B2. The site received conditional use permit approval in 1975 for a fast food
restaurant and administrative site plan approval in 1979 to add the drive-through.

H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of this writing, the District 1 Council has not
provided a written recommendation.

l. FINDINGS:

1. The application contains several requests that would cumulatively accommodate a proposed
demolition and reconstruction of an existing McDonalds restaurant at 1841 Suburban Avenue.

o
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The application requests: a conditional use permit for a fast food restaurant with accessory
drive-through service, with modification to allow a third service window; a conditional use
permit to exceed the maximum number of parking spaces; a variance from the minimum floor
area ratio (FAR); a variance from the maximum front yard setback; and a variance to allow
surface parking in the front yard. The new building is proposed to be somewhat larger (6,013
square feet compared to existing 4,516 square feet) and located closer to Suburban Avenue.

2. The site is zoned T2 Traditional Neighborhood and is adjacent to other commercial uses
zoned T2 along Suburban Avenue, including fast food restaurants with drive-throughs.

3. §63.207(c) states that parking facilities exceeding the minimum parking requirement by more
than 200% for this type of use “shall not be created unless a conditional use permit is
approved based on demonstration of need.” This finding is not met. The proposed building
requires a minimum of 15 parking spaces, which calculates to a maximum parking requirement
of 45 spaces, compared to a proposed provision of 75 spaces. The application provides data
from July 2018 showing that up to 38 parking spaces were used during peak hours. The
application goes on to state that up to 30 employees are on-site at peak times, and that 6 to 7
spaces are needed for mobile orders. However, the employees’ parking need is already
incorporated into the 38 vehicles observed in July. The parking maximum of 45 spaces would
accommodate 38 vehicles, the amount of need that has been demonstrated, plus up to 7
spaces for mobile orders or additional demand.

4. §65.616 establishes the following required conditions for fast food restaurants that apply to this
site:

(a) Except in 11-12 industrial districts, a conditional use permit is required for... any
establishment with drive-through service, to ensure compatibility with the particular
location.

This finding is met by the subject application.

(c) Drive-through service shall meet the standards and conditions in section 65.513, drive-
through sales and services, primary and accessory.
This finding is addressed in Finding #5 below.

(d) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall not be onto a street which is used primarily for
access to abutting residential property.
This finding is met. Ingress and egress are onto Suburban Avenue, which is not primarily
used to access abutting residential property.

(e) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least 60 feet from the
intersection of any two streets and at least 60 feet from any abutting residentially zoned
property.

This finding is met. The driveways are more than 300 feet from the nearest intersection
and are 80 feet from the nearest residentially zoned property (to the south).

(9) Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six feet high, or
equal in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater and have an entrance gate
constructed of a durable, opaque material.

This finding can be met, to be verified through site plan review.

(h) A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission, which
obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant free of
restaurant litter for a reasonable specified distance.

This finding is met. A litter collection plan is provided with the application materials.

(i) Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following:
(1) Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels.
(2) Hazardous traffic conditions.
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(3) Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors.

(4) Excessive litter.

(5) Excessive artificial lighting.

(6) Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.

This finding can be met if excessive artificial lighting is avoided, as verified through site
plan review. The other items under this finding are met, as exemplified by the existing
business.

5. §65.513 establishes standards and conditions for drive-throughs, including five general

6.

conditions and two (f and g) that apply only to the T2 district:

(a) Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of buildings,
shall not be located between the principal structure and a public street, and shall be at
least 60 feet from the closest point of any residentially zoned property or property occupied
with a one-, two-, or multiple-family dwelling.

This finding is met. The drive-through lanes and service windows are located to the side
and rear of the building, and are more than 60 feet from residential properties.

(b) Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least 60 feet from the
intersection of two streets and at least 60 feet from abutting residentially zoned property.
This finding is met. The driveways are more than 300 feet from the nearest intersection
and are 80 feet from the nearest residentially zoned property (to the south).

(c) Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as to
unreasonably disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property.

This finding is met. There is no abutting residential property and freeway noise drowns out
any speaker box sounds.

(d) A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be required
along any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially zoned property.
This finding is met. No property lines adjoin a residence or residentially zoned property.

(e) Stacking spaces shall be provided for each drive-through lane. Banks, credit unions, and
fast-food restaurants shall provide a minimum of four (4) stacking spaces per drive-through
lane. Stacking spaces for all other uses shall be determined by the zoning administrator.
This finding is met. According to the application, 14 stacking spaces are provided.

(f) There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2) drive-
through service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no more than three
(3) drive-through lanes.

This finding is partly met. Though the drive-through lane splits to two menu boards, it is
generally a single drive-through lane. Three (3) drive-through service windows are
proposed, which is the subject of a requested modification addressed below.

(9) The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall generally
be no more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-through sales
and services are prohibited along the entire length of block faces adjacent to light rail
fransit stations platforms.

This finding is not met. The site is not in a light rail station area. The proposed two curb
cuts are the least number practical given the proposed site design; however, a building
located closer to the street and off to one side with drive-through circulation behind the
building would allow the site to function with a single curb cut for a two-way driveway.

§61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved
by the city council. This finding is met for the CUP for a fast food restaurant with drive-
through, but is not met for the CUP to exceed the maximum parking. The 2030
Comprehensive Plan in Figure LU-B designates the site as part of a Mixed Use Corridor
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and Neighborhood Center, which allows consideration of the proposed fast food
restaurant with drive-through use. The District 1 Plan contains several policies relevant to
the application, including: Policy LU-3.3 which calls for developing Neighborhood Centers
as “compact, mixed-use communities that provide services and employment close to
residences and include... vibrant business districts...”; Policy LU-3.4, which calls for
“(p)rioritiz(ing) the development of compact commercial areas accessible by pedestrians
and transit users over commercial areas more readily accessed by automobile.
Discourage new and expanded auto-oriented uses”; Policy LU-5.1 “Uphold design
standards as required by City Code”; and Policy LU-5.5, which “(e)ncourage(s) changes
to the design of existing auto-oriented commercial buildings and areas with elements of
traditional urban form to improve the pedestrian realm.” The Gold Line Station Area Plans
call for zoning and design standards that support high-intensity transit-oriented
development. A fast food restaurant with drive through is the existing use, and replacing
it with the same use would be supported by the District 1 Plan if its design were made
less auto-oriented by reducing the parking, moving the building closer to the street, and
incorporating the T2 zoning district design standards. The CUP for exceeding the
maximum parking is contrary to the District 1 Plan, at least at the amount proposed (75
spaces).

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets. This condition is met. The proposed ingress and egress are adequate to
minimize traffic congestion.

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This
condition is met. The fast food restaurant with drive-through and the exceedance of
maximum parking are both consistent with the area’s existing character of development.

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The
proposed conditional uses will not impede surrounding property development and
improvement.

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform fto the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition is not met. A requested modification and variances are
addressed below.

7. The planning commission may approve modifications of special conditions when specific
criteria of §61.502 are met: strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably
limit or prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure and would
result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure; provided, that
such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition and is
consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is consistent with
reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property. This finding is met with regard to the modification
requested to §65.513(f) in order to permit three (3) drive-through windows instead of the
maximum of two (2). The third drive-through window is a pull-forward window for items that
take longer to prepare, which allows efficient use of the restaurant. The third window does not
impair the intent of the condition, which is to prevent drive-throughs from becoming overly
dominant over the streetscape, because it does not extend the drive-through in this wrap-
around-the-building layout.

8. §61.601 establishes required findings for the planning commission to grant variances:

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
This finding is met for the variance for floor area ratio (FAR) under 0.3 (0.108 proposed),
but not met for the other variances. The variances to allow a front yard setback greater
than 10 feet (54.5' proposed) and parking in the front yard do not implement the policies of
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(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

the comprehensive plan, which is a general purpose and intent of the zoning code, as
addressed in Finding 8(b) below. The FAR variance is in harmony with the zoning code’s
general purpose and intent, including implementing the policies of the comprehensive plan
as addressed in Finding 8(b) below.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

This finding is met for the variance for floor area ratio (FAR) under 0.3 (0.108 proposed),
but not met for the variances to allow a front yard setback greater than 10 feet (54.5'
proposed), parking in the front yard, and lack of height (2 stories or impression thereof
required). The 2030 Comprehensive Plan in Figure LU-B designates the site as part of a
Mixed Use Corridor and Neighborhood Center. The District 1 Plan contains several
policies relevant to the application, including: Policy LU-5.1 “Uphold design standards as
required by City Code”; and Policy LU-5.5, which “(e)ncourage(s) changes to the design of
existing auto-oriented commercial buildings and areas with elements of traditional urban
form to improve the pedestrian realm.” The Gold Line Station Area Plans call for zoning
and design standards that support high-intensity transit-oriented development. The front
yard setback greater than 10 feet and provision of parking in the front yard are contrary to
these cited plan elements. The impact of the FAR variance, however, would be mitigated
by making the building appear taller than one story, as is required by the T2 design
standards. Also, placing the building closer to the street would mitigate the impact of
lesser FAR by preserving more of the site for future development.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provision, that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.

This finding is met for the variances to allow less FAR, a front yard setback greater than 10
feet, and parking in the front yard. A multi-story structure is not feasible at this location
given the soft market for office uses or apartments here, and a fast food restaurant cannot
reasonably function as a 16,637 square foot one-story building. The front yard setback of
54.5 feet allows for a drive lane in front of the building rather than forcing circulating
vehicles out onto Suburban Avenue. The front yard parking allows for some pull-ahead
parking for drive-through customers.

The plight of the landowner is due fo circumstances unique to the property not created by
the landowner.

This finding is met for the variance to allow less FAR, but not met for the variances for
greater front yard setback and parking in the front yard. The area’s market conditions and
setting preclude second-story offices or apartments. However, there are no circumstances
unique to the property that require the greater front yard setback and front yard parking,
rather than compliant designs that have been used for fast food restaurants with drive-
throughs in St. Paul and elsewhere. For example, three of the five existing fast food
restaurants with drive-throughs on Suburban Avenue meet the front yard setback and
parking location requirements.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located.

This finding is met. The variances do not permit any use not allowed in the T2 district.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

This finding is met. The variances would not alter the area’s existing character.

¥

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends denial of the CUP
to exceed the maximum number of parking spaces, and of the variances for front yard setback
and front yard parking. Also based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the CUP
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for a fast food restaurant with accessory drive-through service, with modification to allow a 3
service window, and of the variance for FAR, subject to the following additional conditions:

1.

2.

Zoning Administrator approval of a site plan with a single curb cut on Suburban Avenue rather
than the proposed two curb cuts.
Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six feet high, or equal

in height to the dumpster, whichever is greater and have an entrance gate constructed of a
durable, opaque material.

Excessive lighting shall be avoided.
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Introduction

On behalf of McDonalds USA, LLC, Landform is pleased to submit applications for Conditional Use
Permits (CUP) and Variances to allow demolition and reconstruction of the existing nonconforming
McDonalds Restaurant on a 1.27-acre lot located at 1841 Suburban Avenue in Saint Paul. We are
excited about improvements for the site, that will include a modern building, improved stormwater
management, and improved landscaping.

Site Plan

The existing site is home to an existing McDonalds Restaurant. The site is currently served by two
driveways that accommodates the unique circulation of the narrow lot. The lot currently provides a
utility access to a sewer that is located within the Interstate 94 right-of-way.

Site Layout

McDonalds is proposing a similar layout to the existing McDonalds restaurant. However, the new
plan shifts the building closer to the right-of-way to bring the building closer to being in
compliance with the required building setbacks. The existing building is setback approximately 125
feet from the right-of-way. The proposed building setback is 54.5 feet from the right-of-way.
Section 66.331 of the zoning ordinance requires that the front yard building setback be between 0
and 10 feet from the property line. We have included a variance request to allow for the increased
front yard setback.

Landscaping

The existing landscaping will be removed, and new landscaping is proposed that complies with the
required landscaping of the zoning ordinance. We are proposing 15 overstory trees and a four-foot
landscaped perimeter around the parking lot. We are providing a total of 6,471 square feet of
interior landscape within the parking lot.

Parking

The existing McDonalds Restaurant site provides 73 parking spaces. The proposed development
plan provides 75 parking spaces, three of which are handicap accessible spaces. The parking spaces
required for the site by Section 63.207 of the zoning ordinance is 16 parking spaces, calculated at a
ratio of one space per 400 square feet of gross floor area. The zoning ordinance sets the maximum
parking allowed at 200% of the required minimum, which is 48 parking spaces for this
development. Food and beverage uses that exceed the maximum shall not be created unless a
conditional use permit is approved to exceed the maximum parking allowed.

We are applying for a conditional use permit to allow more than the maximum number of parking
spaces to be constructed. We are asking for a conditional use permit allowing for 75 parking
spaces to be constructed as part of the rebuild project.

The CUP for parking is further discussed in the next section in regard to the five criteria to be met.
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Building Information

McDonalds will be tearing down the existing structure and constructing a brand-new building that
is 6,013 square feet. The building exterior will consist of a mix of architectural materials including
brick, metal paneling, aluminum paneling, EIFS, and large windows. The walls are broken up by
architectural elements including windows, doors, vertical wall elements, canopies and horizontal
material changes.

Conditional Use Permit

Fast Food Restaurant and Accessory Drive-Through Conditions

We are requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 66.321 to allow a fast food restaurant in the T-2
traditional neighborhood district.

We are also requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 66.321 to allow an accessory drive-through in
the T-2 traditional neighborhood district, with a request for a modification of the CUP to allow for
a 3" service window.

Fast food restaurants and accessory drive-throughs have a specific set of conditions for the use. The
specific conditions for fast food restaurants and drive-throughs in the T-2 zoning district are
identified below. Our plans meet the standards as follows:

Fast Food Restaurants

Except in 11-12 industrial districts, a conditional use permit is required for establishments of more
than 10,000 square feet in floor area, and for any establishment with drive-through service, to
ensure compatibility with the particular location.

We have included an application and request to allow a conditional use for a fast food restaurant
with an accessory drive-through.

In the B2 community business district, fast-food restaurants shall be incorporated within a multi-use
center and shall not provide drive-through service.

This project is located in the T-2 traditional neighborhood district and not subject to this standard.

Drive through service shall meet the standards and conditions in section 65.513, drive-through
sales and services, primary and accessory.

Compliance with the standards and conditions in Section 65.513 for the drive-through is outlined
in the next section.

Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall not be onto a street which is used primarily for access to
abutting residential property.

Suburban Avenue does not provide access to any residential properties on the block where

McDonald's is located.

MCD16313 L AN D F OR M September 20, 2018
Project Narrative 3



Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection of
any two (2) streets and at least sixty (60) feet from any abutting residentially zoned property.

The ingress and egress for the property are located more than 60 feet from the nearest intersection
and the property does not have any abutting residential properties.

When the site abuts an alley which also serves residentially zoned land, no access from the site to
the alley shall be permitted.

The property does not access or abut an alley.

Trash receptacles shall be housed in a three-sided masonry enclosure, six (6) feet high, or equal in
height to the dumpster, whichever is greater, and have an entrance gate constructed of a durable,
opaque material.

The proposed trash enclosure is attached to the principal structure on the north side of the
proposed principal structure. The enclosure includes a garage door for entrance and exit and is
completely enclosed by materials consistent with the design of the principal structure.

A litter collection plan shall be developed and submitted to the planning commission, which
obligates the restaurant operator to keep the area surrounding said restaurant free of restaurant
litter for a reasonable specified distance.

McDonald’s and the Owner/Operator of the store work together to develop a site clean-up plan to
keep the property clean. This has not been developed at this point, but typically involves a routine
walk-through of the site on a daily basis by an employee.

Impact on adjoining property by use of the site may not result in the following:
Loud, boisterous and disturbing noise levels.
The redevelopment of the site includes installing new ordering devices for the drive-through
which limit the noise produced. The site will not have noise levels that are boisterous or
disturbing.

Hazardous traffic conditions.

The redevelopment of the site will provide safe and easy access for both vehicle and
pedestrian traffic through the use of directional traffic arrows, sidewalks and crosswalks.

Offensive, obnoxious and disturbing odors.

The proposed structure is designed to provide an attractive and visually appealing building
that does not include any obnoxious or disturbing colors.

Excessive litter.
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The McDonald'’s and the Owner/Operator of the store work together to develop a site
clean-up plan to keep the property clean. This has not been developed at this point, but
typically involves a routine walk-through of the site on a daily basis by an employee.

Excessive artificial lighting.

The lighting proposed for the site complies with the lighting standards for glare and does
not exceed the allowed foot candles outlined in the zoning ordinance

Substantial decrease in adjoining property values.

The redevelopment of the site will increase the value of the property and may also do the
same for adjoining property values. It will not decrease the values of adjoining properties.

Drive-through sales and services, primary and accessory

Drive-through lanes and service windows shall be located to the side or rear of buildings, shall not
be located between the principal structure and a public street, and shall be at least sixty (60) feet
from the closest point of any residentially zoned property or property occupied with a one-, two-,
or multiple-family dwelling.

The accessory drive-through service is located to the rear and side of the principal structure. The
project is not adjacent to any residential zoned properties and the drive-through is more than 60
feet from any residential property.

Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection of
two streets and at least sixty (60) feet from abutting residentially zoned property.

The ingress and egress for the property are located more than 60 feet from the nearest intersection
and the property does not have any abutting residential properties.

Speaker box sounds from the drive-through lane shall not be plainly audible so as to unreasonably
disturb the peace and quiet of abutting residential property.

The project is not abutting any residential properties, but new ordering devices will be installed for
the drive-through which limit the noise produced.

A six-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence shall be required along
any property line adjoining an existing residence or residentially zoned property.

The project is not adjoining any existing residential property, or any property zoned for residential.

Stacking spaces shall be provided for each drive-through lane. Banks, credit unions, and fast-food
restaurants shall provide a minimum of four (4) stacking spaces per drive-through lane. Stacking
spaces for all other uses shall be determined by the zoning administrator.

The drive-through lane is designed to provide stacking space for 14 vehicle which exceeds the
amount required in the zoning ordinance.
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Additional conditions in the T2 traditional neighborhood district:

There shall be no more than one (1) drive-through lane and no more than two (2) drive-through
service windows, with the exception of banks, which may have no more than three (3) drive-
through lanes.

The proposed drive-through has one drive-through lane that splits into two menu board locations
for the food ordering and then reconnects into one lane for the service windows. This meets the
intent of the zoning ordinance to have no more than one drive-through lane. We are requesting a
modification to the CUP to allow for a 3" service window for the drive-through.

The number of curb cuts shall be minimized. In light rail station areas, there shall generally be no
more than one (1) curb cut on a block face per drive-through. Drive-through sales and services are
prohibited along the entire length of block faces adjacent to light rail transit station platforms.

The project is not located in a light rail station area.

Section 61.502 of the Zoning Ordinances allows modifications to the CUP provided that
unreasonably limit or prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure
and would result in exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure;
provided, that such modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition
and is consistent with health, morals and general welfare of the community and is consistent with
reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property.

The request for a modification to the CUP to allow a 3 service window is included to allow
McDonald's to reasonably use the property. To reasonably use the drive through a 3 service
window is essential for the internal operations of the store and to provide an efficient service to the
public. The proposed modification will not impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance
and is consistent with the health, morals and general welfare of the surrounding community. The
modification will allow for the reasonable use and enjoyment of the adjacent properties that
provide similar services.

Conditional Use General Standards

Section 61.500 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.501 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines five standards that must
be met for approval of a conditional use permit. Our plans meet the standards as follows:

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the City Council.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is in compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan goal 1.45 which states, “Maintain and enhance retail commercial areas
throughout the city by promoting standards that make them vital and attractive.” The use is also
consistent with goal 3.9 which states, “Consider ground and surface water in the preparation of a
site for development and in the design and construction of buildings.” The small area plan for
District 1 identifies the “Need for reinvestment and redevelopment of existing properties,” as a
goal for the commercial uses in the district.
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The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use will provide one entrance and
one exit in appropriate locations to minimize the traffic congestion in the public right-of-way of
Suburban Avenue. The entrance and exit locations will have painted traffic arrows and directional
signs to assist in safe and efficient traffic flow. An access lane has been provided in the front of the
building to prevent cars from using the road as a turnaround lane.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is the same as the existing fast
food restaurant use on the site and will not be detrimental to the existing character of the
immediate neighborhood, which is similarly comprised of other fast-food restaurants. The proposed
project will improve from the existing fast food restaurant and enhance the immediate area. The
proposed project will not endanger the public health, safety or general welfare of the community.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed fast food restaurant and accessory drive-through use is an improvement to the
existing fast food restaurant and the project will not impede the development and improvement of
the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located.

The use will conform to all applicable zoning regulations as specified in the site plan section of this
narrative, except for the requested variances from the zoning standards pertaining to the front yard
building setback and floor area ratio (FAR). The specific conditions for fast food restaurants and
drive-throughs in the T-2 zoning district are identified below. Our plans meet the standards as
follows:

Exceeding the Maximum Parking

We are requesting a CUP as allowed by Section 63.207(c) to exceed the maximum parking for a
food and beverage use in the T-2 traditional neighborhood district. The max allowed for the
proposed project is 48 parking spaces. We are requesting a CUP to allow 75 parking spaces.

The reason for the CUP request to increase parking is because 48 parking spaces will not be
enough to handle the day to day peak hours for the store. McDonald's will have 30 employees on a
max shift who will be parked on site. Adding to that the data from July for the number of people
parking on site during peak hours which is 38 at one time. On top of those numbers, McDonald'’s
also needs to provide parking spaces for mobile orders and UberEATS, which use 6 to 7 parking
spaces during peak hours.
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All of these facets of the McDonald's business need parking to function properly and when you
add them all together you get 75 parking spaces. The number we are requesting with this CUP
application

Section 61.500 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.501 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines five standards that must
be met for approval of a conditional use permit, our plans meet the standards as follows:

The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the city council.

The proposed use to exceed the maximum allowed parking is consistent with the Saint Paul
Comprehensive Plan goals, specifically T2.13b which says, “Utilize TDM plans, parking maximums,
shared parking agreements, limited time on-street parking, parking meters, and signage to better
assess existing demand and parking supply.” We are using data and parking analysis to determine
the number of parking spaces necessary to conduct business. The spaces are required to be off-
street since there is no on-street parking available to this site.

The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.

The access for the parking lot will be provide by one entrance and one exit in locations appropriate
to minimize the traffic congestion in the public right-of-way of Suburban Avenue. The entrance
and exit locations will have painted traffic arrows and directional signs to assist in safe and efficient
traffic flow.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare.

The proposed use to exceed the maximum parking is consistent with the existing parking on site.
The use will not be detrimental to the existing character in the immediate neighborhood or
endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. The adjacent properties have similar
parking lot layouts to the proposed parking lot.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

The proposed parking spaces will be incorporated into an improved parking design that includes
additional landscape from the existing. The development will not impede the development or
improvement of the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is
located.

The proposed parking use meets all other applicable parking regulations in Chapter 63 of the
Zoning Ordinance including, setbacks, parking space size, drive aisle width and landscaping.
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Department of Safety and Inspections - Zoning office use only

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 File no.
Saint Paul, MN 55101 ' Fee

General DSI Line: 651-266-9008 :
- Tentative hearing date:

APPLICANT Name Charlie Miller Company McDonald's
Address 14016 Frontier Lane
City_Burnsville st_ MN zj, 55337 Daytime phone_ 612-963-4125

Property interest of applicant (owner, contract purchaser, etc.) Developer/Owner Rep.
Name of owner (if differenty _McDonald's USA, LLC

PROPERTY Address 1841 Suburban Avenue
LOCATION See attached plans

Legal description:

(attach additional sheet if necessary)

1.27 Acres  progent zoning _T-2 Present use McDonald's Restaurant

Lot size

Proposed Use_ McDonald's Restaurant

Variance[s] requested:

See attached narrative for requested variances and findings.

Supporting Information: Supply the necessary information that is applicable to your variance request, provide
details regarding the project, explain why a variance is needed. Attach additional sheet as necessary. Clearly state how
each of the required six findings are met (list them).

Applicant's signature w Date_9/20/2018 City agent

J:\zone\Handouts\BZA Application Packet Updated 04/2017



Variance

We are requesting a variance from Section 66.331 limiting the floor area ratio (FAR) for a
nonresidential use to 0.3 — 2.0. The proposed site will have a FAR of 0.108.

We are also requesting a variance from Section 66.331 stating that the front yard building setback
must be between 0 and 10 feet from the property line. The proposed building will have a front
yard setback of 54.5 feet.

Section 61.600 of the Zoning Ordinance requires approval by the Planning Commission for a
Variance when submitted with a Conditional Use Permit. Section 61.601 of the Zoning Ordinance
outlines six standards that must be met for approval of a variance, specifically:

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio meets the general purpose and intent of the
zoning code for single story structures to convey an impression of greater height in relation to the
street.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is in harmony with the purpose and intent
of the zoning code to bring buildings closer to the street and be more accessible to pedestrians.
The building does not have any parking located between the building and street and contains a
sidewalk for pedestrian access. Bringing the building closer to the street would result in the loss of
the drive lane in front of the building, which would force customers to use the street in front of the
building as circulation through the site.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is consistent with the comprehensive plan,
specifically goal 1.45 which states, “Maintain and enhance retail commercial areas throughout the
city by promoting standards that make them vital and attractive.” The proposed structure is
attractive and designed to include high-quality materials.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is consistent with the comprehensive plan,
specifically goal 3.1 which states, “Continue to utilize and improve the provisions and design
standards for the Traditional Neighborhood (TN) districts and the citywide general design standards
in Section 63.110 of the Saint Paul Zoning Code to achieve a high quality pedestrian-scaled urban
environment; prepare a study of these sections of the Saint Paul Zoning Code and how they have
been utilized since their adoption.” The proposed structure is closer to the street than the existing
structure and includes crosswalks and sidewalks to add a pedestrian scaled environment.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision,
that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the
provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is a request that allows for a reasonable size
structure for the given lot size. For a single-story structure to meet the floor area ratio requirement
would require a 16,637 square foot structure which is not feasible for the proposed use of the site
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and is not feasible given the other site improvements required on site, including parking, sidewalks,
landscaping and open space.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is needed to provide a drive lane in front
of the building which results in a safe traffic flow for the site and access to sides of the building for
emergency access vehicles. The proposed structure is setback 54.5 feet which is an improvement
from the existing building which is setback approximately 125 feet.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio is due to circumstances unique to the property.
The long narrow lot does not allow for a bigger building to be constructed that is in a configuration
conducive to the McDonalds internal operations. It is also not feasible to expand the building in
width to the need for drive aisles, parking and setbacks on the site.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback is unique to the property because of the
narrow lot width. The lot width does not allow for a structure with a configuration that allows
adequate interior operation to be located within the front yard setback standard.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio will permit a reduced structure for a fast food
restaurant that is an allowed conditional use within the T-2 zoning district.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback will permit a fast food restaurant use that
is an allowed conditional use in the T-2 zoning district.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variance to allow for a reduced floor area ratio will allow for a structure that better connects
with the essential character of the surrounding area by matching in scale to the surrounding
buildings.

The variance to allow for an increased front yard setback will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding area. The variance is an improvement from the existing structure towards complying
with the zoning standard. The proposed structure setback will move the building towards the street
similar to the adjacent properties.

Summary

We respectfully request approval of the conditional use permits and variances to allow demolition
of the existing McDonalds Restaurant and construction of a new McDonalds Restaurant at 1841
Suburban Avenue.
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Our understanding is the applications will be heard with a public hearing at the Zoning Committee
meeting on October 11™ who will make a recommendation for the Planning Commission who
takes action at their October 19" meeting.

Contact Information

This document was prepared by:

Kevin Shay

Landform

105 South Fifth Avenue, Suite 513
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Any additional questions regarding this application can be directed to Kevin Shay at
kshay@landform.net or 612.638.0228.
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MCDONALD’S USA, L.L.C.
Charlie Miller- ACM
charlie.miller(@us.mcd.com

September 24" 2018
TO:  City of St Paul, MN
RE: St Paul Suburban — Litter Collection Plan

McDonalds St Paul, MN
Site Address.: 1841 Suburban Ave., St Paul, MN 55119

We do a complete site walk through in the morning where all trash and litter is picked up. Then on the managers
travel paths which take place every ' hour to an hour they will walk the site to identify and address any litter on
site. We will have trash receptacles on site by each of the vestibules for our customers to use.

If any additional information or clarification is required, please contact me at charlie.miller(@us.mcd.com.

Sincerely,

Co A

Charlie Miller
ACM Great Plains




TISIGon  ON 103108

o
swoticaomon It f
o BUUUCUT O OIS NN "epodea .9v.6>!o—on=00
. Jai LDeTEYE WD sigens .
102 3| QUOBTGETIO WL SUSNY L IOR 50) MOJOg 1PuM sou)
= = o s e p
FEEE: Wm uq - ° g o1 a5 oy A y %8, = . ar
LHEEREEBE 209 08 oy v 5
o od> W Y O 4 adNV 1 . . Pox Savasanst 171 oo e -0
HgHEnE . . i [ SvENSIoT N o 1Y GIREIT W3¢ Trvsea @@ 0 o e i) R
g m R+ . . I SN HSNOS W & PR ") iy ] m
g 24 i Surun " L e s R ey &
it g NI Y o 0 @ =g reen i ain
= z v M0 St 1w o] s ey EZ)
ook o
W xorret & A ket £omag S s
2k g fo b =
rouoz a3 cT " 7
NEH 0 — =
& x A YA ° e L Tnaae) g
z e o) 5
E PR » v g o352 E
£ on it £ j
B oz W i
49 ] 26734
8 IS EE rovs ro1vs ® et = i
z g = fartheys 4 g J0g pagiy i
[ T 2] e e 2
: rovey i e o ey ot ] Pt
20 3t AAS g sy g aigeni L o
FNTE THNUITI = 3 veisg 1d ]
wirs maes A == =s = o B ssnansy wner iy 54 S8
E 3 A o e AN = o g ey ‘a3
gl 3 | INWAUND AL A0 16V 14 @ US40 305 AINOE NOUY: TR cnozoIaN ALY TOd 1O ... AN )6 K04 24
g3gd R el TG Y GG Soury T Zown “ d 20 GOCOEO PO ~— = i — ¥ e EE comng 4 prierd e
895329 53 v vy vex LT cosTeioTs | — 04 0 - e B g i
sflsed 272 PR—————— SN e e - = e =
g E g YIRS W% OBz 29 KA SD-UVE BIYA 2 ia g =] o3
s e 700 pers 0 ESLTIB BT vz 10 soms TR e s
@ 'y 2 % o ot rv— T - -
z “iosRal 40 TINIS B o i 3. oD Vo LVAOW IAYISHLIN DNBISIA 0 KiZON 3331 L0p STEYE o 0 o et g a
H SOUITHY ST IRV K710 ¥ W | VML Y MR 15900 A Tao) Y Qron i sl 1 Luy Koot ® ) — <]
o 20 3 LG CRINETEA SNA, ABOST B0 NOUNISIK Nd ML JVHE K40 AgTeER | im0 v Ao SIS 0 ROUE 341 a1 (VR 2} DO R it Al oy s o froinec] g
mm 8z A¥AOGH LYASPAN ROV AYE T £0 TNG 36 N NGYI0T au 04 aNro ° ] ion o3 1
NS A v o o
hL e £329 v NLVIS i~ ETTn s 00 - id enemeg prmgery s g SIS Pt
B T T e T save0id pauis oss oowi i o T A roamnad P s sninep iy a
mmncv £ g Tz HYYIHHONTE YL B0 i (RN 290 434S F3 uagy jom [heri o |
aggkh 20 ooy G <o aro: warva o . =] ] %
R 52 SR 0 $159%0 £5 rison I e SR 0 201 IR 5 B Rae oy o e et 2
3 mm [e] 0 01 1332 JCERY LI SOODTE GF STMNU 92 SIRTE) 00 WU TR H5H 000G 35 12015 Jlﬁlshl 208 K0B ) X oL/t 398 Preinad Fona NG
Lok Sa0m 1 Clmes £ EamiTad o8 LN TN 6 LV OYE o5 3 16V3 B o o rem1gE (s oo =g B
siad OJ ugesess 0 40 31 0 5 30 X s 13 ot s 0 St o i ey S e avroa e it o 22
2378 S 20N TS CTRNION A0 ¥ LY | W (Y NG L5380 Wi 5 @i GREAIS0% T SV 4D GAROD SSYHIIN D Y NS TN NG B3 T e o el e
awmm? 2034 40 Grea3as Svh S504TH B0 NANOHISA 1 Sk I ki Aot Couent 100 sivIHIED GNTROL VIOTMN 02 rom o E- s i) e £
v :m 922 e el sy J B 29
$38Rd% o —— T X . 2 &
Gl = P P irge oot ]
mm 287 — UITO 307 =T smessa oA 1t vl e P-4
q an 5o g e
LTt T06 B0 Il B 1emhs g e (o) ssn.cm B
o Tz e I e (o e e
Wmm 7 orieded 89 Sovurs: aromasn e “eERE 2
WS - § 119 o g 3 12
T S T w5 plrbopstnd mITE st =
B 0% P LTI PPN, TSN = ¥ e wany 1 w2 i
iz s, ety P— { ) Rt s : Wyt = w0 ed R %
TS ATVSIN 105 Y SOV % ey vep, a4 Ko o K
fezks U0 — — [ TeA ey 2oL - gl e g w53
m P o= NOIS3a 38RdT WHOSANYT D13 NUFTE WaOaY — BN \vd TV NN 2V VCON = ey g o E,nu.mcw 5
mau 28 JrETn LTA4HONY IJYOSONY 1Nod 2G0T @ THA IR ATNGT — 0 apaed raen ivn Pt et 5 ed 303 <23
B R —— ] el e s )
- 3 iz uEs
Eoes E——— saseines tonros wisa 35 2z &= P powmes B o e -
wm . P LTI v s v e PR ey} sty W
SRRGAE et WL L e — R 3003 B e mnag TN i g e 33
3<q28y ¢ s S 5 Y ST | fr ) s o e
m mmm % cs3uns s & .| )] A 4
2 g v \enwuetnsy i i Focess, iy oim
-1 WACHANYT WHOJGNY] L i [ ] Wmsrepay / SOy e
abze HOAIAMNS uIINONT TNID S 2 fomraiy X
o e El ey iy
i3 i = B
;m m ] i oy wipat fi
3 PR} o
Wiy / wamlpy ToY
- B3 = g
] it e Y b
§ - A o o ]
RS Y L ) IR ‘™ sy pows WL OC1 % OO
sk aranoon wonsre e £ 2o = it 4
’ L W gy il vy ¢
0T 'YSN SAIVNOAN
o L awwo .} SNOILYAIYEEY
/vv91vY0¢
e
awoson
ion
NOWYINAD @
&
b
7 e
g H
= z ¥
2 £
B H P :
w s
m Ed
5|2 ———
g & —
m z
3
: - :
i o
. [4 o m E
— [RITEE
Vil NOLLYDOT VaNY

HEROIIE




TIEBLGon 'ON 103108 09 oe Q

omaTicaoniog SrVNTIH 5 e
e B ey o N DR UoAsijeq [0 00°0S! ] #,52,25.60N
VI F ummeme m owevaswwssa  AOJBE SIOUMMoUY wotros o om0 e v sonis on ooa 7
ALsion e BT~ AR i
FEEEET EE BT — ) g Voo
H8i213| wueoigonva —m S cHAS) .-
= sg . A4 ) = Wb R =
EIN T | e e e el I
g = wm , LG AR Y Flm
g H - H Celeros (AT |
W Am‘ﬂ?‘ ot o ok L i - T -
@ s
|| LN L€ Y T
. \ &Aw Saha S M RO ==
mm NANNE s Qmuvﬁbvzjh thﬂ/m'ﬂ g
g L Cese et [ 4 5 o8 & 7
2 ded ” e 3K [ o
Wm 23 - st 21
57 FWos ON > e "~
NOIL3310¥d 3381 N P QN -7
EEIEE sow 7 %
FREREN s e st s s s S @ . 7 Pac A o i
BARYRE 783 2 v eisos "4 s teoe-s s <3 (D - o AT
SBsE"8 A%3 _ @ VA = -
g% = g A ‘OITIOIRN 5 OYIRANT W T NYLN “ENYEUSS - oy o7 - g
5 SRS S S T
% WADLTS ) ALrun. m - g % 7
] e b - ! 150001 50
- . @ _
mm PR — g -
5

EIUMDIS BIUVA DISHE
NOYNIZELL P04 OEEI-99T-1ED 1Y SIMETS I WNDDT Tvd v 1ovinaadE]

088 SANIET NYOYL TP
Ccreblics 121 VA 15
Y mOaE ce
poossezpist 4

q,85,82.008

- 95736 0N I
<o e B
[ A3 P . R .
: gl e o .
il
e -
o p
Lo, | L

o
ML L1 BIANG ST UABRI Y 20 IV DGR AT 0} 2000
1 2N A dlvAYIEE GO0 T T (L i) et 38 AevaadE]

RN INSEAYY 2T

071 VSN SATYNOPIN

8
i
i
k
g
‘
:
H
§
ozgp

‘0 NIUTIOLAC 40 NNV B4 204 SIUBOMIY
XFOLYIOT A8 (AATHAIY ATDYS ¥ OL AN~ C2R30 NOWTTARA T4 3

“CRVONIS SBIACUS Hiin
TMNROA0D N 306 LG I IV SOUE DMLEKE SIVNI) NSO 20
‘SIUTLR GO0 WA, IOTHNGD M 20 20K GI6000% 0 NOUYD0T 10w 2
N GNE KA 3T & YN GROGNIY 70 AYL RIFANGD OV DNetd DMISD3 8

GooCELzsLeE Gd

1575 SAVALD AN HL HI SOOI G SONBSE Airin
3AYAZS DNIGHS 20 ITTB OV NOUYRLZIL MINODTEY “Wowa avieozoooCr]

T s e /119 130 4 NN HOLOUCKA T3 K GLINIEN SR L5034
) e 5 Y e 2 s S i AL R Lot
&VM4/ Toaa2003 alls i Voo STILONE 1003 HATON ‘GHION 3301 200 T
A ics ey o iv NUID? 4% 20 VO3 01 TRV 38 TV TANG
g AL 203 GLION B3R NALTAIINOD M STV LN AL
NIy G a5 NI 816 T AT SRS 1o T
ANA—O-CRD U Ketin NOUYEOLSTS 4 O NOUYTIISN SRS

\ . K]
N, A . d
N gz

MDY SR 47 TADHTS VAT THISE 0L NOUIIIRGT s -
A HUA SINNGE00D IUNIXOAS TV WAL 204 NAOHE ENORNRAG L s 3 o 2 5 > " 9 1ovaL 20 3
“UITANT €31 N NOUINIIENOT : L A ; X o " ev3 30

=
] CLIT MUARIGOD GOATS INOT INISKS IERAN
24 01 D OV 'S0V "B BRSSP ORTCE]
s
E
GuvooseY 1 O ‘caaowa ‘@rea “TruomL Ak oL BT

X4 GRIVE O WS04R0 70 DO NOIS RRRDTA STRLYL GIYTOT

e e o e A Sveg M Laran AP PR}

2 03 i a1 s34 7 4 s
v oo e i R ST T
]

‘IIYTI O NOUTDLI0 INNOTS 01 0%
SO 24 GIMETE D NOUYID G 204 SEIANDBE FINEF AN LIIGD P

“ONNIT0 01 2004 WEOLSKI QY 'INEFFT TOUIOL 204 SILRAS MOIST T

RUOLSIH NOTIAZY

HOL ST BTN KO 1 - . 8 a3ty _ —_
NSO 30080 A N A GENSTI 0478 WG S N XN < A —
RAUVLEON 1O GIVE Y O AUMPLOIEY 0 HOLICN N NINGRD T

ARvGasE 26909 ¥ GLGI09 “ON I0C ¥3d INALITYI
N - 2T STVIIVE 3 OF 40 FRHNT

2T P 01 ISR T TV CRANGIDG BOESD 30 "CHNUEONN

HEIOONND




BN o (3 0
SMOTICIONINZG VN T X TP G 40755 NI ‘modeswayy

TWi0L % Q0’9
- snpnirug —

T PR it
JON.

I GRIVICT WYOVL RO
QErbigs M TV 15
Y WVEOANE S2ut
Looockezise 0t

AL

fe , . ,
i H poeowoo ms Sans uu noAexcjeq |ID7y 1 00'051 ) 4,82,29-68N /
122 E CIORTSTZIO WL ONUONY U UPOSSOL "MO|Bg toum Moty N ba2ROS. 0N *300 B3 INLIFYD A9uL5 "N 200
HLNON R NOB 33316 Fre I 09 e 'AOH '3 08
EFCEY e e o » (usms ) Y /
wm EE: mm m E ] s AV NVEHNEAS / \ o
23 0l WY¥odaNY)] —g . j =
SR EEH . . K- g
EER Y . . ———— e A O G |
m M p ) +T "
o — ; S S N 1 S
> ] == - -1 }FT.
B 1 e i ® o
LE p < 4@ )
E P
mm o 49 &
g EEL 4
2L Ed e T
&3 prity van o oy
2 o VY wou
20001 45 seves (v ez ios N
5 = st a6 crae S £ 4
3 & 3 o oz e pokyss)
m Wu mw P ‘axodcss sv
11T 17 p s g o £
g - P P ‘Srowaria ) w er
@A 7
®
yane g 5TV p0ares Teio1 [og &
R T i
NG
ONRNI GRANTAI g\ ¥z *
SEpeser ey & o528 =34 JH
- ook SAWNOTN . p
vom J—— @y o ® &
iz 2 o s o A e W \&
R s 38 S N eDesa GO O T o £k |1
TR T e Kol @ (]
G 3 G L BN Wi s Hih e 5
ST & = 0OV 105 . \m\a
2l H
=
8
®
o
=
1

T
et

B TNz

€]

o
Lt}
9220

OT1VSN SATYNOGPIN

0Z'94%

sovas wue [

B GaN
SETIO TNEWR 40 0¥ BORFNG OW D 0 3v4 01 Y NAGHS ROBNRIG

1VEINGD B OLYZROAY FELIGN INOWA GONO0SR! 20 G000 3 10 TME G RaLYZ0cm)
SOMOGH 0 LIBMONS AIYLRAOUS BN TG0 2 BV SGIYHORE BN SNAYR0 Fadl

9
T

“CIROMATY JON 1 1000 SHIONY 1O TSI 304 SIFEII0G LOVLID 241 S0 HALONCOATY SBFIONT Y
SIZAION GRAN| AR 0 GIMZE U STADI I5TOM FHIOW 10 THNKI 20 DNIIT
#09 SorAYED 2531l 0 230 3L BIYT Y LY 20 35 L0 ¥ RO N 20 TRVITS JoM S
G 31Y0 FST Sil ks NALNTIOD 4 IS 2403 DL K0 250 204 O ToN SHRIU00

4,

AT me
:*fﬁi‘_%$§"”
<
AUMVAVRY .

e BV 108 NI O 1/ e
R iz 00 e e T 104 360 T SR SO @

AN

2/523 130 04 B OIS N 10 0 T30 (T)

“2/E°L0 1130 B3d NOs 0ed
O / T SEIIV K JS0d N KIS SREIIN AT VO OF 136 ()

“rmics e oL reuzen (5
o0t = Trevisa weovis () il

izt o1 w wrso vt ()

iz 04 73 579 01 R VI P (D)

s 0k B I 2 % 3 (D)

w10 204 10 1995 01 TS 2 107 2004 (3)

PRI 204 163 17206 04 Tasm WeREAYS SO () . e

G ok ~ 162 STHG 03 TS “TNAES vObGL G 1930 DUYS TR (B) P §
TED LT 0L T TR DS KOI G 13 RS 2209 (D)

& sovi 0 433 08
- 1573 241 0 Y IS3A

g OUNHOIIE 204 150 JTHE 04 23T THCS QW SHOBY ARG LI0s (5 ' | R
H 225 13306 N 4k 2 W /25 Wi 01 W VTR a5 2 (D) \ :
sms % v o 200 30
= ‘2/ce5 v b gsi— S NBEOYT TS LVINYE
£l o v e wn i e 0 v s e Yot an 300t ) oo ___.M:/,Y
g /513 VI 3 2500 RO KIS TSIV GIATUY VO O v (E) \\\ = e ———
= e 13w s v mu-na0 @) —

106 - W W 5500 ()

"\ 129903 % 626909 0% 200 T3 INBBEVE
o BINT ABVING L4 OF 40 RN

9 saval 0
‘OLOVIEE Y 1Y $37A8I POOSI0M s
SEDKI LININGD CITWHIS MATANE O NS RALKRUROD 204

[ s3oNwesnes ]

UEIORNNG




S ertaananzo et 4 WEWIGPUT M LOKSS NI STy o 0 H
. m LoeTWETIY  md Tigang 48 nok gz —_oo
970 P CI0OTETIA WL STUBAY i OS 604 "MOjOY sioun mouy
=7 HLNON
S SdaY 3 WYodanNyVv?d ¢
EEEEEE . . T L 7
R . SO S| 7 e
il Emn——s S SR
| |F ,, ’ § v» °o
o
Mm TWISON e . y
£ ONBYVd ON, G3LNIVd |
g 23 g4 o =25
£§ &2 o —— = _\©
Wy
5 NDIvd =
s ZON Tl h@i@
E 3 & N Fih\@
mmm mm EPE WS ON 1y (2L
wM g mmm SNDIEVI INSWIAYd TYOIdAL T
2 g .
e |
) n
=

S B S R T

e Rty e

e R R L

SR LR
‘T '¥S0 SATYNOMRIN
D71 VS0 SATYNOG:

CRTRUNY Lo S (DT0% FHUONY 10 VI 204 SINBN000 LOVHLO) DU 0 WALNCOXS ST ON
SLOAMONY G2TEN) ATA0RS 40 SN AU SRADI LoT 0% FHIONY KO TANKI 20 THTHITA

IO

» 20w D 395 ¢ 13 35 e G (B

o
L% = ADTRA S i3 DNRIS TNAS DNV s~ GUABISS 38 o (B)
UM D0 Iy els TVASSORD G % * 2 (D)

WIS T TH A ekl ToRis dvoom v (3

LM AL 40
WEYS 03 3T0% £ 1y "0 L@ 1¥ 6RO . sin CUNYVA 30 OF I GARSLE (T)

B N )
b N D T TV 35 A NOUNTIRRD 16 Gateva (B
MOTHL 62) Ghd gg}lﬁﬂﬁ%u.ﬁﬁbﬁ&)b@

¥ UON D T WU 5 AN (R 420 eV (3)

v N WoRRD 735 2 T 35 DravaD ML 3420 v ()

v 210N oD 395 1 a3 935 orevay U A0 e ()

v 3108 R 7% "M £ S SN0 DRI CUNYS 35m 8 B

» 0N WERED 5 MO B2 S ‘MY DLITI GUNYE 30 0t (D)
vk st 5 “sams cassea san 3 (D)

WS ON
AOAMNNYHL GFINIVd

(521 i) AOTIA GIANYS 33 IS IXLL TV 310N

i NOA
. MNVHL

i

e

V05 ON
MOYYY GILNIVd

(2 Bu) AOTEA  GHINYY T TS AN THON

- Q4

TIvOS ON
MORIY HLIM NUHL FARID, G3INIVd

(€2 ) ACTRA OHINVA 75 TIHS AQWEY OWY X3 TV SN
*|.?u ._

T NYHL
T 3ANa

g

0528 =344
STVNOGH

- coanuE -

M STIVIST IVOVH ZHAD

TEr-HIEE M TVd 36
Y RN ero
pooccezzsE 34

ARTHOIND



8900220 k
WIBAOY YIS

AdSHvd
ALNOD
NW

s

QUozIEQ
GH/90/50
o
5803434434

NSS! QLOWY.
o
ABNMYNG

‘CTIROUIN 10 D 107038 SXUON 10 FNTH TOJ SINSIO00 LIVAIOD ML 30 NUDNOBSTE SERENT OF | gg010a0 3 vl
SIDAMTH GIAFN] TR0 0 SIURE Sk SO OT0BS THIONY 1O, FUbNX3 BO 01T

071 VSN SATYNOON

NOILVIHILNES

TOOVGN VAN 0| /0L 1D

AHOLSIH NOISIAZY

a1¥a_{ A3y

oo 0 = 6/50
SIVE DNV © B3 TR 00 |

(G304 45 1LV} CRMOTY 6 FBLE = & 8 £
56~ ool/mse
RN 0 45 001 B3 YR HYISRNT 2REIN IS A

MECS 296 3000 LD TIVA INVE

;

g
!
i
YL

gigéééiéiéﬂ

:Sgigiiiiiiiiisi

|
i

T ar { gee arr pt

i

UL YDA L0 B34 BV () WO 204 CILNGENA 34 TG TREIV SNV TV R

‘SHONS AL Y MOV FUVS NI YD (.9) 5 LILINY NYINYLL IMOGT LFOHIUA “TIHL DNIOBY GTTVASN HE KOTL
CONTINH COTIG HIIG 1GrE (19} 2004 BTANG 1004 191 XE ¥ 34VH TIVVG 038 ONUNYLS ¥ NMUIA G 30N 3320 TV 1

NOUYTIVIEN 01 2006 LTI 3dYISANY 0L EIAVED cOWS
IR0 0L FDIOVEINGT NOUYI "GN 4 ONY SO0 TMINYIG AR LR DL GG F OF HALGAS NALYIRRS DUVADLAY R

006 AN HUA SYRY L CHRIUSE ANY OV 8

W0 TN 531 0% AT 1O¥S A e Ty
T U DI KO NADYG Y SHIOTOT 20V DOV & XOUeY) GRAUA IO SRUNND DIKKT WIOL Seacven cuivoom (i)

RO 01 110 19 T T A1 29¥A0 OO (G

ENIUG 20 ST “oweans 01
SMIOVOY R 10T (00T GIATHASY 30 CNONNO JOVIE) TNIGI UMA DY ION-9 HIA GTI03 3 TS 5038 xS Tiv (B)

SO OV TG 0 A1 ¥ WA S N O G 10 NEWTDR N IOTH IONGEN GIOTRHS 40 WLt tNe-c Vg ()
SEINRL FTL O SIS GAIHS ‘SIS WNNTIT TIV O KT 08 NI a¥D (2] DML LYLRIL Ny

ooy Aot N T a5 T 58 WL ¥ S Vs soo i v LA Ty o w8 D

Vs Wosk e K KON 0L TGO S0 VW 3

WAL M GITNUGO EYIY ATU T GOG
A ANY d SXYN DL GAOTIN BY "WOS0) TANGHIGIY JA0AE ‘SRON b 0 W) MM ¥ D1 105005 OTIFRI0LS OYVRMETS G

@i o
23 GHOOY FNUIIY MIHALOD 40 SNV § HIN ‘TN 1V34 3394 | 01 WS04 ELBVS ¥ 0 ISIRNCD TNKS 06 TGNV ¥

WIOT TIHE FHAVZA T4 THAYEQ DL HO NAOHS TR
L BN TVGIE L NG CUNTY 0 TIRIN M5 NIALTS ANYOROTO 203 TOUYEIOHED OV “EIVANG TOUYIEHN "YIEG
V53 3704 20DLE AGTYH A0 39 O GGNGHYIS NEUFEAN 40 NOUYODSEY NYRSRY il 0L WROHOD TIVHG TVREIVH v T

ROA CIYTI MDORES SHOLIANOT HUM NOUYTVISN TIVRG00? 2
DM 01 204 CAON 2L CIOABIE 40 NOLYI0T TR BO4 SEXINDES TONRT ALUA INH0D 1
S310N 34YISONYT

AU QYA OF FLOGY DDA 404 Lodoea

Tveoon 40
401 komt (M) £/1 aYTE J0¥E TIOB G
100 TIVGL008 40 (1) £/i 01 QoY
0w FWAL Jro TG1008 10 01 LORS
(R0 C/ 155YS TN 40 0L 1D

HOTU CHOMGI G300 530N ) 2D

T2 74 97 (1) 70 TEONY

C'dkL JVais 20 2/1-1 i OF)
FTUUUDA 20 FRIOBUE S

€en)) EvazUN 33930 08 © ©
— T ¥ ¥l awals 7o

TS ON

vares pe seeces ot —]
() W

ONIINY1d gMyHS

Tva 100y
40 HOTH $VHL EH0 ON Tl NUNYS 20

(Sl Bvs a0 ANoIANCE)
204 (S35 SNISANT OL BT

FWOSON

ONILNVId TVINNIH3d

oy Tx)
0266001 QY GITIL AVORGEONL
B 2VHL 05 MU KiiA THIOVE

a3 M2 05410 BATINOED

\

"3‘ N
L e

'\"_'—_"'“____“‘__—"‘_—_"""“___j_““_:f""’_\\

[

§ &
s
E

P e o
T e m  awe TR UOARORADY Sk .
V21 3 wmomos m owevawossn  MOJOF SRUMMOUY ONILNV 1d G391 SNONAISA0 |
= = HL4ON |
FEEER T R N ] R9¢ [ — | (s e
EEEREE WY OodadnNyvI b B LT KRGS BT ¥ N B3R NI ! FAV NYEHNEaS
EREERE S K xavegam 1 520 omn 3 1 o cvETTY s
o E Mm = . . TV INIVIS 3L 0 GADHIAS IANBUN OAL
g : g st g LI .
>
H

05TL8 =344
SATVNOGN

VRIS



]
8

§

qunf o gmms

JOOM/QO0M ~ 3L+QAYIick
ONIJTING QUVANYIS 810C

Iowt oL Le) =0
L QL LNOY = ™ NOUSTNA 207"

g@naqﬂn_.
IOVATI INOMIITTA 1NAJO RV POSHYAL 0
I IHOGH 3OWES 9T 'IAGS 00 *T300r
S0V AR A MOQNS MEHI-3AR0
TOY_LTHS 80 S3duL Inves ¥
SAON S1EGSSY TS — DN VD YA 0s
S5 GAGANAL - ARINISSY AOGNIA S0RILG

@09 2000
BOIIBANT TR
UM 2N
MR ~ SAKIO 48 NS EIMNOER

TRAIYN SHONAGHRS.
UMM L I 34 ATIADA NG 00K

MO 0L Byor-g0s—Li9-| TIHD
Siooua usk sty et 11
BALIITION HIS (K}

o G = avvros 30 [5]

SIVITI MRS A8 BLOLMS KRN0 LTUNIYD, 1MV
1¥/4 T3S - H00d OYIMGAS
70z w8 wT3
A2 EREHIVAK =33
MW,
Shnson ‘sneios
"IV I3 WIS 1Y ML DOLMIN = £
TaNvd AR NN ¥ AL POEDE = T
VIOSY3 Flk-SONINY @=T4d = | Lyo

?
voous iz [i] NS B 200

N GOTY KNG dn = £
“AJOND PRI = T
o kuod} 01 S = 11

So0I—o

WOMIOTE T3S ~ B N Towcas woes 1]

oz 325 = B s waSh dasny (9]

220 v vd

STV 404 1T/y TS IS Ry
YT L3 Y04 rid S - v G (2]

(31002 PO FUNKEHOS Moo3) X08 TS T0 XInd ~ 00

{oasy ratli TINEHIS NAOT) %08 Tl 203 ¥1nd = 280 ~—Zo0

[z

/L 3o 2 o Ko (1]

oz M = 13
R R

4T3 rSAS K Nowyins# Boagna [ 3]
WO TXSQIOePETIDLO I
00Ry~C¥S (£9G) TROUVRIGH Y35
s oAgsAo I LECLORS (608) VHNEA

Ranadns

TS OB Gy Fovns B3
WBhadns Soan 48

STVITIN MIKEHS 49 $10LKS TUD LTUNIND, LNNe

%000 I3 MOTIH

MWE MV 13
WVO—13

VAT YO AR PELSIS Towa T i s L[]
61 et
e s 5]
o0 e o
sora LZoNS A
T20L M HOXT
racis o Y
ik oo
Ve LSS s B 1

A0 MTW 48 GOOC-ZIN JG¥2 TS, = 18
0018

bl

(£202, 4 0060} Twrd iz anwoare ]

rousis v vy 7]

anss s
28 e

W =
o

VSN s,pjeuogan

o Vsn spEwEn 91920

211°

3N Hown
18 | =
8] a o

0'8Y NO 9 ZtON N3O
35 3OYNOIS ALNIGISSIOY

DICHIS L¥/S ONY SHLIVED

AN e I

e

)y
[]
o
5

Z-01 + A3

YEvE HNINTE

0°ZV/2 33S—133HS SHL Q3NNLLNOD

o 5
o | 104} 0 waps
I pomdrd ros podu

i Vo e Laemny |

yio;

NOUdHIS30
HINB 138 SSIM00N] QUST) §@1/60/L0

ne3 oS o3
ELE

0'}¥ NO o 3LON N3D 335

=3 ] ww ~ J9YNOIS ALTIBISSZOIY

y—L + ATE
H0BG/2

-8 4 AT
3303578

Q1
VA WENE

0'Zv/¢ 335—133HS SIHL GINNLNOD

L8 + ATE

NALIYE FONNTV/L

0-0 + ‘ATD
B0

0= + AR
TIS/L

s
=)

DIOUIS L¥/S ONY SHRLVHVHD
“H.9 SSIGOY INTUNE

® © ® &




oo-tze

L

VIOSININ Fd IS HUGAY IvoHnans 1At

solaifa

SNoUVATE

~
<

o
B
H
g
S

Frsfess
L
el 73
m_mm_ §
182
It
"

on Al e =

1677 0L o = R {NOUTIHK 301
2408 T30 0D
INATY INOUITT 4540 L ‘POSNAL 3

MM IHDOY OGS 58 SIS 909 700N
‘SSIN AOVI'AT KON NHI-2A0

e e
o - s s0 S
vacte ngicans
v o e s SR PATOTS
o 2t ot nitaa T2
CIOTVION 'idM UNLDBY LR
oot
R0 s - ooros 3 [54]
SPNTIA NGRS AB BLOIMS ATHD LTUNDYD, SNRYd .
FIV/L TS ~ HOO0 OVIHIN
ooy
o LT B
452
VOSYA U-YOHONY @dFid = | L.
'l
—— |

o
vz 5 - i sen s ot 7]

n.ﬂ_u!&ﬂ
WO WS ~ TN D97 NS TSI,
ZZoL y Suivd
SIS0 wod LTV/e TS uma owe
NOINOGT 1K ¥04 HYid S TS i G
(21001 M TINTHOS Madl) X8 T B0 Xind = 06
008y 7l TNCIHIS AdDS) X08 T 253 ¥Ind = 269 —ZmD

[y

/e wiza TS e xoswveas (13
oy = 1
SorS—ia
C5TI) SIS HSN NOUYInSM oAcG [ 3]

WO TURADUARLGNT LSTLORT (695) VTR
. “Sddns

VS 34 470 Tl “TEITNISN) T A IS,
MIAdNS SOHANID A8 P3G

SIITEN NUAUIHS. J8 GLOZMS JGuD LTUNTYD, SLANG

ol
R
T,
e e [5]

2t o

s ZR AR

g

muces 5T

itn wrs
VRISVA/M FOUSIS JONYD NONITY

4439 NS 4 YOS IO TS, = 18
RS~

[i]

(e ot n9) v T ooy (Y]

ONINGO HONGY HAIYA
L0-£ + ATE

TS e/l

AQHY HOGNIM

XG0 O /K

UOIDITIOD 40 INTRAINID

NG 30NBAEN
H04 NHOHS KOUNM LG

NIVYGY OL ONINGHD 4G
GNDONY ONIAVES VI,

2 + A8

P

KO8 Iv

5TY a1

ONINGE0 “L'C/L

305 335 ~ XN 00 -8
1V (BOYS WOILMEA = M3id
“ONG3 OINI 43§ IVHGMVDO 3804 L .

&30 4L X ie 8.

ER

.x\<= 90 & © KUYS US
‘08 .2/t — s E.sﬁ:ﬁil/

HIONGY T QHVND MO NY

RS

“Es @ 3vE0 £5¥ 05 T/t _|\ 1
STTH TV HLOOMS OND-

S—

Wi TS =5 ]

ONIGING 40 J¥2 BORANG ————— " |

P T e —— -

s E
8y B
0 MW LI
BT
sg = *E
3ia3pa3y
i 3
qeriiii =3
m“n.wwwma )
it g
fafint o
gl B
gtPsEE =
35,3558 Qo
H e
sifciil Cs
it o
sl 2y
aiogtpil g
495 2x
il O

St ¢ v
Son-iit e v

s o e
SR m
e

Fanis vy e g

oF
d

Bdvivd © 5518/

3NNLLNOD

1°2¥/1 33S-1T3HS SHL Q

3NN M2

1
'
T
7
i
s
7
1
?
T
1

[ alalsld/

AARAA

o

NQD,
W3y

I

4.9

vio

g mpu
linp' 8 was ) oy pun_ Osppandn

Bup fur npon 7 v 4a prasded vaa poder
3o woesprds wnd A o4 e tas |

g 1o san
prmupe

Hogosaa

A0 + I
\Wevis/L

0~ + T8
TS/L

0-8 4 'AT@
KOONINT

0L 4
AdONYo/E

o

n

]

NOILYAT13 NYHL 3ANG
o 4

Elcl

NN WY

ig

0]
!

——

L0=ZL 4 ATy
[QGHSYO) Mo0T6/8 R %Ima/L

S-¥l + AIB

NG T

)

[o3
=3
Z
5
z
=
il
o
z
@
=) ) m
)
3
m
m
N
&

Wno3 [

o @la | al




MEMORANDUM

L A N D

From Site to Finish

105 South Fifth Avenue
Suite 513
Minneapolis, MN 55401

F

@

O R M
&
1] 1]
Tel: 612-252-9070
Fax.  612-252-9077
www.landform.net

DATE October 10, 2018

TO Bill Dermody

CC

FROM Kevin Shay

RE Demonstration of Parking Need for 1841 Suburban Ave, St. Paul 55119

In order to clarify and demonstrate the need for additional parking for the McDonald’s at 1841
Suburban Avenue, Landform is submitting this memo detailing the parking needs for the use.

There are three components of the McDonalds business that require on-site parking. The first is
parking for the employees that will be working at the restaurant. The second is parking for customers
that eat inside the restaurant. The third is parking for mobile orders and UberEats pickups.

1. The McDonald’s will have 30 employees on the max shift that will need 30 spaces to be

parked on site.

2. The owner of the store provided data from July 2018 for the number of customer cars
present during certain time periods throughout the day.

Time Customer Cars Parked on Site.
4am. —11am. 122

11a.m.—4 p.m. 163

4p.m. —8pm. 96

8p.m. —2am. 66

The peak time period is 11 a.m. to 4 p.m. which has an average of 32 cars parked on site per
hour. For a restaurant use, the peak parking hour is statistically shown to be 1.25* times
higher than the average. This means that from the data the cars parked during the peak hour

would be 40 cars.

3. McDonald’s also needs to provide parking spaces for mobile orders and UberEATS, which
uses 6 to 7 parking spaces during peak hours and accounts for over 100 orders each day.

The total of the three components that require parking for McDonalds is 77. 30 for employees, plus
40 for customers, plus 7 for mobile orders. We believe this demonstrates a need for the 75 parking

spaces requested.

*Source is Urban Land Institute

(ULI) Shared Parking Manual.

Landform®, SensiblyGreen® and Site to Finish® are registered service marks of Landform Professional Services, LLC.
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) Dlstnct 1 Community 2105 ¥ Old Hudson Road, Saint Paul, MN 56119
3 Council www.district1 council.org district1council.blogspot.com

Community Council Office Youth Programming
(651) 578-7600 (phone) (6561) 578-7400 (phone)
(651) 578-7404 (fax) (651) 578-7404 (fax)
district1council@gmail.com district1chia@gmail.com

October 8, 2018

Saint Paul Planning Commission
15 Kellogg Blvd W
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Planning Commissioners:

A representative for the McDonald’s project at 1841 Suburban Ave met with the District 1 Land
Use Committee at our meeting on October 1, 2018 to discuss the project and the proposed
variances and conditional use permits. After the opportunity to discuss and ask questions, the
committee has chosen to support some of the requests and ask that the other requests be denied.

Overall, we envision the Suburban Ave commercial corridor be transformed from an auto-
dominated, over-parked area to one that is pleasant to be in and move through by modes other
than car travel. We look forward to the completion of the METRO Gold Line on the other side
of Interstate 94 and the possibilities to connect the Suburban corridor to those stations. With this
in mind, we ask all developers in the corridor to design their projects to work toward this. We
are also mindful that the transformation will be gradual and that compromise is necessary as we
move forward.

Specific to this project, we would like the building to move closer to the sidewalk (preferably
meeting the 10-foot maximum setback), and we especially would like the drive lane between the
building and sidewalk be eliminated. This would continue to establish more traditional urban
form along the street as well as provide major safety benefits to customers not accessing the site
by car.

Regarding the conditional use permits and variances requested, we are supportive of a fast food
use at this location and for the third drive-through window being added. We also do not have
objections to the project not meeting the minimum floor area ratio, since moving the building
forward would potentially allow future development to include the back portion of the lot. We
are comfortable that the design screens mechanical equipment and provides sufficient height to
meet the single-story and other design standards.

There are also aspects of the proposal that we oppose. We do not support the building being
placed further back than the maximum front setback. We also do not support front yard parking
as proposed, however, we would be willing to consider support if the building is moved forward
to meet the front setback. We finally are not convinced that the proposed number of parking
spaces is necessary and so we do not support the request to exceed the off-street parking
maximum as proposed. With other design changes, we would be willing to consider an
alternative proposal at less than the current proposal that still may be above the maximum.

Our mission is to create opportunities for the people who live and work in our neighborhoods to engage with each other and with our government
officials in order to build a mare vibrant and welcoming community.



Our committee appreciates the engagement the applicant has provided so far and we believe that
our conversations will continue with revisions to the proposed site plan. We are confident that
we can find a solution that works for both the applicant and the community. We will
communicate the results of that continued engagement as it happens.

Sincerely 2
e e
P

Paul Sawyer,
Chair, District nd Use Committee
On behalf of the Board of Directors

Our mission is to create opportunities for the people who live and work in our neighborhoods to engage with each other and with our government
officials in order to build a more vibrant and welcoming community.
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FILE #18-106569 | LAND USE MAP
Application of McDonald's USA

g Application Type: CUP with Modification and Variance
Application Date: September 20th, 2018
Planning District: 1

ject Parcel Blue

280 420 560
Feet

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
reference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legally
recorded plan, survey, official tax map or englneerlngtschem,atlc and
is not intended to bé used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,
Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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Planning District: 1

280 420

| Subject Parcel Outlined in Blue |

~ Farmstead Office {77 Extractive [ Airport
Seasonal/Vacation [ Retail and Other Commercial 25 Institutional [ Agricultural
Single Family Detached I Mixed Use Residential [ park, Recreational or Preserve Undeveloped
I Manufactured Housing Park [ Mixed Use Industrial I Golf Course Water

| Single Family Attached I Mixed Use Commercial and Other I Major Highway
[0 Multifamily Industrial and Utility ] Railway
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FILE #18-106569 | ZONING MAP
11y Application of McDonald's USA

Application Type: CUP with Modification and Variance
Application Date: September 20th, 2018
Planning District: 1

| Subject Parcel Outlined in Blue |

RL One-Family Large Lot [l RM3 Multiple-Family
R1 One-Family

R2 One-Family T2 Traditional Neighborhood Il B3 General Business
R3 One-Family T3 Traditional Neighborhood [l B4 Central Business !
R4 One-Family | T3M T3 with Master Plan

[ 14 Traditional Neighborhood
5 T4M T4 with Master Plan
0S Office-Service
77! B1 Local Business

RT1 Two-Family

RT2 Townhouse
[ RM1 Multiple-Family
I RV2 Multiple-Family

Il B5 Central Business Service
IT Transitional Industrial
/. ITM T with Master Plan
11 Light Industrial
I 12 General Industrial B

0 70

B

140 280 420 560

Feet

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
reference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legally
recorded plan, survey, official tax map or engll1em'|n%scheﬂ1_3[|c and
is not intended to be used as such. Data sources: City of Saint Paul,
Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.

727 BC Community Business (converted) [l 13 Restricted Industrial
T1 Traditional Neighborhood MM B2 Community Business

F1 River Residential

F2 Residential Low
| F3 Residential Mid

[0 F4 Residential High

| F5 Business

777 F6 Gateway
B VP Vehicular Parking
.| PD Planned Development
- CA Capitol Area Jurisdiction
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